Conversion of unsecured loan amounting to Rs. 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore only) given by 

Mr. Devesh Singh Sahney into 2% Cumulative Redeemable Non-Convertible Preference Shares of 

Rs. 10/- each to Mr. Devesh Singh Sahney 

4. Increase in authorized capital from Rs. 85,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Five Crore only) divided into 

Rs. 5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore only) of 2,50,00,000 equity share of Rs. 2/- each and Rs. 

80,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Crore only) of 8,00,00,000 preference shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 

99,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Nine Crore only) divided into Rs. 5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore 

only) of 2,50,00,000 equity share of Rs. 2/- each and Rs. 94,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Four Crore 
only) of 9,40,00,000 preference shares of Rs. 10/- each ranking pari passu. 

5. Alteration in Memorandum' of Association of the Company to give effect to increase in authorized 

capital subject to the approval of shareholders: 

The details as required under Regulation 30 of SEBI Listing Regulations read with SEBI Circular No.

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company at its Meeting held today, subject to approval of the shareholders, 

to be obtained by means of Postal Ballot/Remote E-Voting has resolved to amend clause V (Capital Clause) 

of the Memorandum of Association of the Company. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company 

presently is Rs. 85,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Five Crore only) divided into Rs. 5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five 

Crore only) of 2,50,00,000 equity share of Rs. 2/- each and Rs. 80,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Crore only) 

of 8,00,00,000 preference shares of Rs. 10/- each Board approved to increase it to Rs. 99,00,00,000/­
(Rupees Ninety Nine Crore only) divided into Rs. 5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore only) of 2,50,00,000 

equ ity share of Rs. 2/- each and Rs. 94,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Four Crore only) of 9,40,00,000 

preference shares of Rs. 10/- each subject to approval of shareholders of the Company. 

ANNEXURE-2 

Disclosure for Postal Ballot under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015